Deposits from customers  148,714.4  3,389.1  3,424.4  1,239.4  43.6  728.5  13,482.6  171,022.0

Derivative financial instruments  12.2  -   393.6  -   -   -   123.0  528.8

Other borrowed funds  695.5  2,189.4  3,521.5  23.2  -   1,130.4  5.6  7,565.6

Subordinated liabilities  909.1  4,500.0  -   -   -   -   -   5,409.1

Current tax liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -   368.4  368.4

Other liabilities  705.2  -   -   -   -   -   5,235.8  5,941.0

 153,673.1  10,607.3  7,582.8  1,439.4  43.6  1,875.5  19,311.3  194,533.0

Subsidiaries  13,649.1

Total liabilities  208,182.1

On balance sheet interest sensitivity gap  (37,728.1)  25,448.6  1,742.2  8,981.6  10,300.2  6,867.5  18,261.4  33,873.4

Less allowances for credit impairment  (5,882.3)

Subsidiaries  4,713.2

 32,704.3

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

EM
EN

T
S

175MCB Group Limited Annual Report 2015

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(f)  Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

 Interest sensitivity of assets and liabilities - repricing analysis

PROFORMA Up to 1-3 3-6 6-12 1-3 Over 3  Non-interest

At June 30, 2013 1 month months months months years years  bearing Total

Assets RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M  RS'M  RS'M

Cash and cash equivalents  8,263.6  830.0  -   -   -   -   5,521.0  14,614.6

Derivative financial instruments  -   -   -   -   -   -   120.9  120.9

Loans to and placements with banks  2,202.1  1,346.4  77.5  43.5  -   -   -   3,669.5

Loans and advances to customers  102,922.6  18,397.0  11,165.9  4,832.6  1,288.9  3,777.4  645.9  143,030.3

Investment securities  959.5  2,661.7  4,666.1  4,831.1  1,993.8  1,017.7  1,145.0  17,274.9

Investments in associates  -   413.4  -   -   -   -   6,272.7  6,686.1

Goodwill and other intangible assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   691.9  691.9

Property, plant and equipment  -   -   -   -   -   -   5,442.0  5,442.0

Deferred tax assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   113.8  113.8

Other assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   10,739.7  10,739.7

 114,347.8  23,648.5  15,909.5  9,707.2  3,282.7  4,795.1  30,692.9  202,383.7

Less allowances for credit impairment  (4,058.8)

 198,324.9

Subsidiaries  18,202.7

Total assets  216,527.6

Liabilities

Deposits from banks  2,059.1  458.6  223.7  423.9  31.0  14.1  198.2  3,408.6

Deposits from customers  129,312.9  4,099.7  2,266.9  2,672.5  61.8  143.4  12,361.5  150,918.7

Derivative financial instruments  -   -   -   -   -   -   560.7  560.7

Other borrowed funds  4,086.8  4,530.1  3,301.6  -   -   1,176.5  8.8  13,103.8

Current tax liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -   241.9  241.9

Other liabilities  746.7  -   393.4  -   -   -   4,127.5  5,267.6

 136,205.5  9,088.4  6,185.6  3,096.4  92.8  1,334.0  17,498.6  173,501.3

Subsidiaries  12,898.9

Total liabilities  186,400.2

On balance sheet interest sensitivity gap  (21,857.7)  14,560.1  9,723.9  6,610.8  3,189.9  3,461.1  13,194.3  28,882.4

Less allowances for credit impairment  (4,058.8)

Subsidiaries  5,303.8

 30,127.4

176 MCB Group Limited Annual Report 2015

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30th June 2015

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(g)  Liquidity risk

  Liquidity risk can be defined as the risk of a funding crisis, notably a lack of funds to meet immediate or short term obligations in a cost-

effective way.  There are two aspects of liquidity risk management a) cash flow management to ensure a balanced inflow and outflow of funds

on any one specific day b) the maintenance of a stock of liquid assets to ensure that the Bank has a constantly available store of value, which

can be utilised in the  event of an unexpected outflow of funds. The MCB has a documented liquidity policy compliant  with the Bank of

Mauritius Guideline on Liquidity. The Bank Treasury manages liquidity in accordance with this policy, on a day-to-day basis.

 Maturities of assets and liabilities

GROUP Up to 1-3 3-6 6-12 1-3 Over 3  Non-maturity
At June 30, 2015 1 month months months months years years  items Total
Assets RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M  RS'M  RS'M
Cash and cash equivalents  22,688.5  -   -   -   -   -   311.4  22,999.9
Derivative financial instruments  210.5  22.8  12.5  5.2  -   -   13.8  264.8
Loans to and placements with banks  2,159.1  2,282.1  651.4  4,018.9  176.0  176.0  -   9,463.5
Loans and advances to customers  37,645.2  8,098.0  3,003.0  3,877.9  14,878.9  88,732.2  1,073.1  157,308.3
Investment securities  509.9  3,870.0  6,200.8  5,485.6  17,626.3  8,696.7  2,286.0  44,675.3
Investments in associates  -   -   -   -   -   -   7,254.6  7,254.6
Intangible assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   385.5  385.5
Property, plant and equipment  -   -   -   -   -   -   5,030.4  5,030.4
Deferred tax assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   222.5  222.5
Other assets  -   4.4  2.7  7.7  183.3  121.9  15,162.6  15,482.6

 63,213.2  14,277.3  9,870.4  13,395.3  32,864.5  97,726.8  31,739.9  263,087.4
Less allowances for credit impairment  (5,226.1)

 257,861.3
Subsidiaries  22,151.5
Total assets  280,012.8

Liabilities
Deposits from banks  3,436.9  380.8  468.7  151.1  66.8  -   -   4,504.3
Deposits from customers  174,301.7  4,308.2  3,866.8  5,826.4  7,533.9  6,876.6  -   202,713.6
Derivative financial instruments  13.4  65.0  11.4  4.3  -   -   14.9  109.0
Other borrowed funds  1,239.4  182.5  215.5  450.9  -   4,827.5  -   6,915.8
Subordinated liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   5,555.7  -   5,555.7
Current tax liabilities  -   -   448.8  -   -   -   -   448.8
Other liabilities  95.8  -   -   -   -   -   5,805.9  5,901.7

 179,087.2  4,936.5  5,011.2  6,432.7  7,600.7  17,259.8  5,820.8  226,148.9
Subsidiaries  16,181.7
Total liabilities  242,330.6

Net liquidity gap  (115,874.0)  9,340.8  4,859.2  6,962.6  25,263.8  80,467.0  25,919.1  36,938.5
Less allowances for credit impairment  (5,226.1)
Subsidiaries  5,969.8

 37,682.2

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

EM
EN

T
S

177MCB Group Limited Annual Report 2015

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(g)  Liquidity risk (Cont’d)

 Maturities of assets and liabilities

GROUP Up to 1-3 3-6 6-12 1-3 Over 3  Non-maturity
At June 30, 2014 1 month months months months years years  items Total
Assets RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M  RS'M  RS'M
Cash and cash equivalents  17,307.9  57.1  -   -   -   -   338.6  17,703.6
Derivative financial instruments  70.6  19.0  9.7  0.6  -   -   22.0  121.9
Loans to and placements with banks  1,967.6  2,396.8  1,025.7  588.2  421.9  151.5  -   6,551.7
Loans and advances to customers  36,956.5  8,854.7  3,227.9  4,639.7  12,083.1  79,601.3  870.6  146,233.8
Investment securities  2,023.0  3,380.1  4,629.5  4,930.2  8,463.6  5,718.6  1,469.6  30,614.6
Investments in associates  -   -   -   -   -   -   7,223.3  7,223.3
Intangible assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   523.1  523.1
Property, plant and equipment  -   -   -   -   -   -   5,202.5  5,202.5
Deferred tax assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   194.3  194.3
Other assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   14,037.6  14,037.6

 58,325.6  14,707.7  8,892.8  10,158.7  20,968.6  85,471.4  29,881.6  228,406.4
Less allowances for credit impairment  (5,882.3)

 222,524.1
Subsidiaries  18,362.3
Total assets  240,886.4

Liabilities
Deposits from banks  2,640.7  528.8  243.3  285.3  -   -   -   3,698.1
Deposits from customers  142,457.9  4,244.6  4,662.1  5,771.1  10,957.6  2,928.7  -   171,022.0
Derivative financial instruments  66.6  19.0  401.3  12.6  -   -   29.3  528.8
Other borrowed funds  5.6  -   1,285.6  1,468.9  1,274.9  3,530.6  -   7,565.6
Subordinated liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   5,409.1  -   5,409.1
Current tax liabilities  -   -   368.4  -   -   -   -   368.4
Other liabilities  705.2  -   -   -   -   -   5,235.8  5,941.0

 145,876.0  4,792.4  6,960.7  7,537.9  12,232.5  11,868.4  5,265.1  194,533.0
Subsidiaries  13,649.1
Total liabilities  208,182.1

Net liquidity gap  (87,550.4)  9,915.3  1,932.1  2,620.8  8,736.1  73,603.0  24,616.5  33,873.4
Less allowances for credit impairment  (5,882.3)
Subsidiaries 4,713.2

 32,704.3

178 MCB Group Limited Annual Report 2015

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30th June 2015

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(g)  Liquidity risk (Cont’d)

 Maturities of assets and liabilities

PROFORMA Up to 1-3 3-6 6-12 1-3 Over 3  Non-maturity
At June 30, 2013 1 month months months months years years  items Total
Assets RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M RS'M  RS'M  RS'M
Cash and cash equivalents  13,356.7  830.0  -   -   -   -   427.9  14,614.6
Derivative financial instruments  27.5  63.0  4.6  -   -   -   25.8  120.9
Loans to and placements with banks  1,236.1  1,191.3  77.5  43.4  1,121.2  -   -   3,669.5
Loans and advances to customers  37,589.0  11,557.1  3,049.7  2,196.6  9,553.7  78,449.3  634.9  143,030.3
Investment securities  930.3  2,761.0  4,357.9  4,831.1  2,205.9  1,226.5  962.2  17,274.9
Investments in associates  -   -   -   -   413.4  -   6,272.7  6,686.1
Goodwill and other intangible assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   691.9  691.9
Property, plant and equipment  -   -   -   -   -   -   5,442.0  5,442.0
Deferred tax assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   113.8  113.8
Other assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   10,739.7  10,739.7

 53,139.6  16,402.4  7,489.7  7,071.1  13,294.2  79,675.8  25,310.9  202,383.7
Less allowances for credit impairment  (4,058.8)

 198,324.9
Subsidiaries  18,202.7
Total assets  216,527.6

Liabilities
Deposits from banks  2,271.4  458.6  223.7  454.9  -   -   -   3,408.6
Deposits from customers  117,822.2  10,222.6  3,547.7  6,006.5  7,277.6  6,042.1  -   150,918.7
Derivative financial instruments  58.1  50.0  8.4  0.4  -   -   443.8  560.7
Other borrowed funds  4,095.6  2,669.5  469.0  -   2,057.7  3,812.0  -   13,103.8
Current tax liabilities  -   -   241.9  -   -   -   -   241.9
Other liabilities  1,543.4  -   70.0  -   323.5  -   3,330.7  5,267.6

 125,790.7  13,400.7  4,560.7  6,461.8  9,658.8  9,854.1  3,774.5  173,501.3
Subsidiaries  12,898.9
Total liabilities  186,400.2

Net liquidity gap  (72,651.1)  3,001.7  2,929.0  609.3  3,635.4  69,821.7  21,536.4  28,882.4
Less allowances for credit impairment  (4,058.8)
Subsidiaries  5,303.8

 30,127.4

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

EM
EN

T
S

179MCB Group Limited Annual Report 2015

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(h)  Fair value estimation

  The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the end of reporting period. A market

is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or

regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis. The quoted market